



Suchitra

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1146/2025 (F)

GURUDAS PILERNEKAR & 4 ORS. ... PETITIONERS

Versus

STATE OF GOA THROUGH
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR & ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

Mr Rohan Desai and Mr Ashay Priolkar, Advocates for the
Petitioners.
Mr S. G. Bhobe, PP for the State.

CORAM: ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATE: 16th JANUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard. Issue notice to the Respondents. Mr Bhobe, learned PP waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
2. Registry to issue notice to Respondent No.3 on payment of usual process fees. The notice is made returnable on 06.02.2026. Humdast permitted. In addition to the Court notice, the Petitioners are at liberty to serve the Respondent No.3 through all permissible modes under law and file an affidavit of service in the Registry on or before the returnable date.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.