



Uma

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1146 OF 2025 (F)

GURUDAS PILERNEKAR AND 4 ORS

... PETITIONERS

Versus

STATE OF GOA THROUGH PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Rohan Desai, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. S. G. Bhobe, Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. S. Sardesai holding for Mr. S. Pole, Advocates for the Respondent
No.3.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 9th March, 2026

P.C.:

1. In terms of the Order dated 06.02.2026, time was sought on behalf of Respondent No.3 to file Vakalatnama and reply to the Petition.

2. Today, Mr. Sardesai, learned Advocate for the Respondent No.3 submits that he is in the process of filing Vakalatnama on behalf of the Respondent No.3. Vakalatnama to be filed within a week. He submits that he has furnished a copy of the reply to Mr. Desai, learned Advocate for the Petitioners. This fact is confirmed by the learned Advocate for the Petitioners. Mr. Sardesai tenders an affidavit in reply

on behalf of the Respondent No.3 which is taken on record.

3. List the matter on 23.03.2026, for further consideration.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.